508925458 12/17/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI700489

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNITED SURGICAL, LLC	12/13/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	FIRST MERCHANTS BANK	
Street Address:	155 N. WACKER DR.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 4250	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11116653
Patent Number:	10758392
Patent Number:	10524949
Patent Number:	9371156
Patent Number:	9968473
Patent Number:	9387109
Patent Number:	8690812

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3177133500

Email: lbuser@taftlaw.com
Correspondent Name: LINDSAY R. BUSER

Address Line 1: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108353-00122
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindsay Buser
SIGNATURE:	Lindsay Buser

PATENT REEL: 069609 FRAME: 0550

508925458

Total Attachments: 7
source=2024-12-17_As_Filed_Security_Agreement_Patents_US-FMB_108353-00122#page1.tiff
source=2024-12-17_As_Filed_Security_Agreement_Patents_US-FMB_108353-00122#page2.tiff
source=2024-12-17_As_Filed_Security_Agreement_Patents_US-FMB_108353-00122#page3.tiff
source=2024-12-17_As_Filed_Security_Agreement_Patents_US-FMB_108353-00122#page4.tiff
source=2024-12-17_As_Filed_Security_Agreement_Patents_US-FMB_108353-00122#page5.tiff
source=2024-12-17_As_Filed_Security_Agreement_Patents_US-FMB_108353-00122#page6.tiff
source=2024-12-17_As_Filed_Security_Agreement_Patents_US-FMB_108353-00122#page6.tiff

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "**Agreement**") is made this 13th day of December, 2024, by and between UNITED SURGICAL, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("**Grantor**"), and FIRST MERCHANTS BANK, an Indiana bank (together with its successors and assigns, "**Secured Party**").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and between Grantor, the other Loan Parties party thereto and Secured Party, Secured Party has agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party is willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Secured Party that certain Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Secured Party this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants, collaterally assigns, and pledges to Secured Party to secure the Indebtedness, a continuing security interest (the "**Security Interest in Patents**") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, now owned and existing or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):
- (a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I;
- (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent owned by Grantor or any Patent exclusively licensed by Grantor under any Patent License, including the right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Patent License.
- 3. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants, collaterally assigns, and pledges to Secured Party to secure the Indebtedness, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest in Trademarks"; together with the Security Interest in Patents, the

"Security Interest") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, now owned and existing or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all Trademarks and Trademark Licenses owned by Grantor, including those referred to on Schedule II hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any such Trademark.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, "Trademark Collateral" and "Patent Collateral" shall not include any Excluded Asset (as defined by the Credit Agreement).

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement is intended to be, or may be construed to be, an assignment of any application to register any trademark or service mark based on any intent to use application filed by, or on behalf of, Grantor ("Intent to Use Applications"), and any Intent to Use Applications are specifically excluded from the Trademarks that constitute a portion of the Trademark Collateral for purposes of this Agreement; provided, however that upon the filing of "Statement of Use" with the United State Patent and Trademark Office, the trademark or service mark that was subject to such Intent to Use Application shall be a Trademark hereunder and part of the Trademark Collateral. Grantor agrees to amend Schedule II to this Agreement to include all such trademarks or service marks that were subject to such Intent to Use Application within thirty (30) days of registration thereof.

- 4. <u>SECURITY FOR INDEBTEDNESS</u>. This Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secure the payment and performance of the Indebtedness, whether now owned and existing or hereafter acquired or arising. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Indebtedness and would be owed by Grantor to Secured Party or any of its Affiliates, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of any insolvency, bankruptcy or similar proceeding involving Grantor.
- 5. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.
- 6. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If Grantor shall obtain rights to any new Patent or Trademark or become entitled to the benefit of any Patent or Trademark for any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of any existing Patent or Trademark, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall give prompt notice in writing to Secured Party with respect to any such new Patent or Trademark rights. Without limiting Grantor's obligations under this Section, Grantor hereby authorizes Secured Party unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I or Schedule II, as applicable, to include any such new Patent or Trademark rights of Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend Schedule I or Schedule II, as applicable, shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I or Schedule II, as applicable.

- 7. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement is a Loan Document. This Agreement may be executed by original, facsimile or other electronic signatures (which shall be binding and enforceable the same as if original), in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one agreement.
- 8. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL, GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN <u>SECTIONS 16, 17 and 18</u> OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.

[Signature page follows]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

UNITED SURGICAL, LLC

Anders Rosenquist, Vice President

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

SECURED PARTY:

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

FIRST MERCHANTS BANK

Ву:__

Andrew Hendricks, Vice President

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

SCHEDULE I to INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

Jurisdiction	Patent or App. No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue or Pub. Date
United States	11,116,653	Orthopedic Brace Securing And Tensioning System	4/12/2018	8/25/2021
United States	10,758,392	Flexion And Extension Range Limiting Hinge For An Orthopedic Brace	5/30/2017	8/12/2020
United States	10,524,949	Knee Brace With Adjustable Strut Length And Dynamic Strut Lengthening	8/5/2015	12/18/2019
United States	9,371,156	Accessible Storage And Display Box	11/13/2014	6/1/2016
United States	9,968,473	Orthopedic Brace Securing And Tensioning System	7/29/2014	4/25/2018
United States	9,387,109	Carpal Tunnel Brace	3/27/2013	6/22/2016
United States	8,690,812	Post Operative Knee Brace With Uniform Symmetrical Lateral Adjustment	1/5/2012	3/19/2014

Patent Licenses

None.

SCHEDULE II to INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

Jurisdiction	Mark	Registration No.	App. No.	Reg. Date	App. Filing Date
United States	fitero	5,857,018	88/326,718	9/10/2019	3/5/2019
United States	FITPRO	5,857,016	88/326,614	9/10/2019	3/5/2019
United States	UNITED SURGICAL	5,399,436	87/293,670	2/13/2018	1/9/2017
United States	UNITED	4,506,759	85/778,278	4/1/2014	11/13/2012
United States	UNITED ORTHO	4,506,750	85/777,870	4/1/2014	11/13/2012
United States	(i) GO	4,503,004	85/837,985	3/25/2014	1/31/2013
United States	KEO	4,503,005	85/837,993	3/25/2014	1/31/2013

Trademark Licenses

None.

135927954v2 PATENT
RECORDED: 12/17/2024 REEL: 069609 FRAME: 0558